GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No0.3052
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.08.2018

NET Exam
13052. SHRIMATI RANJANBEN BHATT:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government proposes to give employment to those who have done
Ph.D from abroad in Indian Universities without sitting for National Eligibility Test
(NET) exam;
(b) if so, whether any action has been taken so far by the Government; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(DR. SATYA PAL SINGH)

(a)to (c):Yes, Madam.The University Grants Commission (UGC) has notified UGC (Minimum Qualifications for Appointment of Teachers and other Academic Staff in Universities and Colleges and other Measures for the Maintenance of Standards in Higher Education) Regulations, 2018, in the Gazette of India on 18.07.2018. As per these regulations, a person with Ph.D degree from a foreign university/institution with a ranking among top 500 in the World University Ranking (at any time) by any one of the following:
(i) Quacquarelli Symonds (QS) (ii) the Times Higher Education (THE) or (iii) the Academic Ranking of World Universities (ARWU) of the Shanghai Jiao Tong University (Shanghai)is eligible for direct recruitment as Assistant Professor in universities and colleges. The aforesaid regulations are available on UGC website at
https://www.ugc.ac.in/pdfnews/4033931 UGC-Requlation_min_Qualification Jul2018.pdf.
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